outstanding as adjusted for this offering 122,106,327 163,906,327
Warrants 678,076 678,076
Deferred stock compensation (1,584,486) (1,584,486)

Accumulated deficit (81,340,919) (81,340,919)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,500 1,500

Total shareholders� equity 39,860,498 81,660,498

Total capitalization $ 40,308,177 $ 82,108,177

DILUTION

As of September 30, 2002, our net tangible book value was approximately $39.9 million, or approximately $1.42 per share. Net tangible
book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less total liabilities divided by the 28,128,099 shares of our common stock
outstanding as of September 30, 2002. After giving effect to our sale of 7,200,000 shares of common stock in this offering, after deducting
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering costs, the net tangible book value as of September 30, 2002 would
have been approximately $81.7 million or approximately $2.31 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of
$0.89 per share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $3.94 per share to new investors purchasing
shares of common stock.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share of common stock $6.25
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2002 $1.42
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new
investors 0.89

Net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering 2.31

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $3.94

Edgar Filing: ATHEROGENICS INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 20

S-14

Edgar Filing: ATHEROGENICS INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

UNDERWRITERS

Under the terms and subject to the conditions contained in an underwriting agreement dated the date of this prospectus supplement, the
underwriters named below, for whom Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated, Lehman Brothers Inc., Lazard Frères & Co. LLC and Adams,
Harkness & Hill, Inc. are acting as representatives, have severally agreed to purchase, and we have agreed to sell to them, severally, the number
of shares indicated below: